

Troy D. Greenfield, OSB #892534
Email: tgreenfield@schwabe.com
Lawrence R. Ream (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Email: lream@schwabe.com
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
1211 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.222.9981
Facsimile: 503.796.2900

Attorneys for Receiver for Defendants
AEQUITAS MANAGEMENT, LLC; AEQUITAS HOLDINGS, LLC;
AEQUITAS COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC; AEQUITAS
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.; AEQUITAS INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT, LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AEQUITAS MANAGEMENT, LLC;
AEQUITAS HOLDINGS, LLC; AEQUITAS
COMMERCIAL FINANCE, LLC;
AEQUITAS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
INC.; AEQUITAS INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT, LLC; ROBERT J.
JESENIK; BRIAN A. OLIVER; and N.
SCOTT GILLIS,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-00438-JR

RECEIVER'S MOTION TO ENFORCE
RECEIVERSHIP INJUNCTION AND
RECEIVERSHIP'S CLASSIFICATION OF
THE AMERICAN STUDENT FINANCIAL
GROUP, INC. CLAIM

RECEIVER'S MOTION TO ENFORCE RECEIVERSHIP
INJUNCTION AND RECEIVERSHIP'S CLASSIFICATION OF THE
AMERICAN STUDENT FINANCIAL GROUP, INC. CLAIM

SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
Attorneys at Law
Pacwest Center
1211 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.222.9981



160043822030200000000002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Procedural and Factual Background	2
A. Appointment of Receiver and Final Receivership Order.....	2
B. Litigation Involving American Student Financial Group, Inc.....	3
1. ASFG Case in the Southern District of California.....	3
2. ASFG’s Case in the San Diego Superior Court	5
C. ASFG’s Proof of Claim	6
D. Distribution Plan and Ponzi Scheme Determination	7
E. ASFG’s Bankruptcy Proceeding.....	9
F. Classification of ASFG’s Claim in the Receivership Case.....	15
II. Points and Authorities.....	16
A. The Court Should Enforce the Receivership Injunction Against the Liquidating Trust and Liquidating Trustee.....	16
B. Neither The ASFG Liquidating Plan Nor The Discharge Injunction Are Binding on the Receiver Based On The Lack Of Due Process Afforded To The Receiver.....	19
C. The Prior Classification of ASFG’s Proof of Claim Was A Ministerial Act Not In Violation of the Automatic Stay.....	23
D. Alternatively, This Court May Re-Approve The Classification Of ASFG’s Claim Because The Automatic Stay In The Bankruptcy Case Is No Longer In Effect.....	26
III. Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Arch Wireless, Inc.</i> , 534 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Carver v. Carver</i> , 954 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>In re Confidential Investigative Consultants (CIC)</i> , 178 B.R. 739 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	26
<i>Elbar Invs., Inc. v. Prins (In re Okedokun)</i> , 968 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Am. for Fin. Reform</i> , 720 Fed. Appx. 380 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwell</i> , 462. F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>In re Maya Const. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 1395 (9th Cir 1996)	20
<i>In re Maya Const. Co.</i> , 78 F3d 1395 (9th Cir 1996)	20, 21
<i>Nat’l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen</i> , 828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>In re Rugroden</i> , 481 B.R. 69 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	24
<i>SEC v. Hardy</i> , 803 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)	16, 17
<i>In re Spring Valley Farms, Inc.</i> 863 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 4224 (D. Or. Bankr. May 18, 2006).....	24

In re Tango Delta Financial, Inc.,
 Bankr. M.D. Fl. Case No. 8:20-bk-03672.....1, 9

Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs. Inc. v. Pope,
 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....21

U.S. v. New York Tel. Co.,
 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....18, 19

Wand v. Roman Cath. Archbishop of Portland in Or.,
 No. CV 10-29-PK, 2010 WL 5678689 (D. Or. Dec. 1, 2010).....20, 21, 22

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)14

11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....26

11 U.S.C. § 521(1)20

11 U.S.C. § 1106.....20

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)22

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)17, 18

Other Authorities

3 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 362.03 (16th ed. 2021)24

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(7).....20

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(8).....22

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(b)20

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(f).....20

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.....20

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 301720

Local Rule 7-1.....1, 7, 16, 23
